
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 4 March 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

09.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddEnv@Assembly.Wales  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Natural Resources (9:30 - 11:00) (Pages 1 - 

46)  
Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Natural Resources 

Andrew Slade, Director, Agriculture, Food and Marine 

Matthew Quinn, Director, Environment and Sustainable Development 

Neil Hemington, Head of Planning 

Tony Clark, Head of Finance, Natural Resources 

 

E&S(4)-07-15 Paper 1 

E&S(4)-07-15 Paper 1 Annexe 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food (11:00 - 12:00) 

(Pages 47 - 72)  
Rebecca Evans AM, Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 

Andrew Slade, Director, Agriculture, Food and Marine 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Graham Rees, Deputy Director, Marine & Fisheries 

Tony Clark, Head of Finance, Natural Resources  

 

E&S(4)-07-15 Paper 2 

4 Papers to note   

 

Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty: Correspondence from the Minister for 

Natural Resources  (Pages 73 - 86) 

E&S(4)-07-15 Paper 3 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 31



1 

 

Minister for Natural Resources 
 
Environment and Sustainability Committee  
 
Wednesday 4 March 2015 
 
1. This paper responds to the Committee’s e-mail of 21 January identifying 

particular topics and information it would like to receive in advance. 
 
Energy Policy  
 
2. The Energy Wales Delivery Plan, published in March 2014, describes our 

commitment to focus and prioritise our effort in three key areas: providing 
leadership; maximising benefit for Wales in terms of jobs and wider economic 
benefit; 
[...]
ownership. Nearly half of all households in Wales – 43% 
- have a pet, with one or more dogs being the most common. 

Farming strategy 

45. I am keen to develop an agriculture strategy that clearly sets out how we will build a 
confident, resilient and profitable Welsh agriculture industry that protects and enhances 
our natural resources, achieves sustainable growth, and supports vibrant rural 
communities.  

46. The strategy will be vital in developing a vision for agriculture in Wales. My officials are 
working with colleagues across the Welsh Government to ensure we develop an active 
and inclusive plan which will support the industry to manage our natural resources well, 
help farm businesses to build on their successes and support the rural economy, and to 
play an active role in ensuring animal health and high welfare standards. 

47. A key factor in the success of this strategy will be buy-in across the sector and that is 
why we have included the industry’s key stakeholders from the outset. We need an 
inclusive, progressive and sustainable vision that is challenging but which is set in such 
a way that the agriculture industry, government, delivery partners, stakeholders and 
individuals can get behind.  

48. We will establish effective governance structures to support the strategy and we will 
also use existing delivery mechanisms to ensure that, wherever possible, we take an 
efficient and common sense approach. I expect to have detailed action plans to support 
and monitor how well we implement the strategy.    

 

 
Rebecca Evans AM 
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food 
February 2015 

Pack Page 72



Carl Sargeant AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol 
Minister for Natural Resources 

Ein cvflOur ref SF/ 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 
Chair of the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF991NA 

Dear Alun, 

\. 

LI ywodraeth Cymru 
Welsh Government 

, ,- February 2015 

Thank you for your letter regarding the Environment and S
[...]
 the roll-out of smart meters, discussions to date have been with the UK 
Government and Smart Energy BG, who are leading on the national roll-out of smart 
meters and engagement with consumers.  

Pack Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Natural Resources
	Research Service brief: Financial scrutiny
	Research Service: additional briefing on energy
	Paper 1
	Paper 1 Annexe

	3 Scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	Research Service brief: Financial scrutiny
	Paper 2

	4.1 Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty: Correspondence from the Minister for Natural Resources



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 4 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09. 00- 12.30 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2637  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

   
Assembly Members:  Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Jeff Cuthbert AM 

Andrew RT Davies AM (In place of Russell George AM) 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

William Powell AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Antoinette Sandbach AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Carl Sargeant AM, The Minister for Natural Resources 

Rebecca Evans AM, The Deputy Minister for Farming and 

Food 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Matthew Quinn, Welsh Government 

Tony Clark, Welsh Government 

Graham Rees, Welsh Government 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/bad13d02-8213-4dee-a234-b51196949dd5?autostart=True


  Peter Hill (Deputy Clerk) 

SeatonN (Researcher) 

 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received Russell George.  Andrew R T Davies attended as a 

substitute. 

 

2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Natural Resources  

2.1 The Minister and officials responded to questions from members of the 

Committee. 

 

2.2 The Minister for Natural Resources agreed to: 

 Write to the Committee with regard to the prices paid by Gypsies and Travellers 

for energy and water, including how they could benefit from the Nest and Arbed 

programmes; 

 Clarify the meaning of ‘self-reporting’ in relation to Arbed and Nest; and 

 Update the Committee on the introduction of legislation to restrict the size of 

fishing boats in the 0-6 nautical mile area.  

 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food  

3.1 The Minister and officials responded to questions from members of the 

Committee. 

 

3.2 The Deputy Minister for Farming and Food agreed to provide further information 

on assurances in relation to feed sources for large-scale dairy farms. 

 

4 Papers to note  

Inquiry into energy efficiency and fuel poverty: Correspondence from the Minister for 

Natural Resources  

 

4.1 Members noted the correspondence. 


